UTILITY RELOCATION REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT

This Utility Relocation Reimbursement Agreement ("Agreement”) is entered into between
the City of Corpus Christi, Texas ("City") and AEP Texas, Inc., a Delaware corporation
(the "Utility™).

WHEREAS, voters approved the Rodd Field Road, from Yorktown Boulevard to Adler,
improvement project (Project) in Bond 2020, Proposition A,;

WHEREAS, the Utility, at the City's request, has agreed to perform certain facility
modification/relocation work (“Work™);

WHEREAS, Utility is the owner of certain facilities located within the proposed right of
way for the Project;

WHEREAS, Utility has submitted a sworn affidavit and supporting documentation
attached as Exhibit A that shows Utility has a property interest prior in time to the City's
that requires the City to compensate Utility for reasonable relocation expenses; and

WHEREAS, Utility has completed the design of the Work. The plans, specifications and
detailed construction estimate is attached as Exhibit B; and

WHEREAS, this Agreement sets forth the terms and conditions by which Utility will be
reimbursed for qualifying relocation costs.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City and Utility agree as follows:

1. Utility agrees to promptly commence the Work upon approval and execution of this
Agreement.

2. The estimate for the Work to be performed as shown in Exhibit B is $396,717.00
("Estimate”) which City acknowledges is reasonable. City agrees to compensate Utility
for 100% of the actual final costs that Utility incurs in its performance of the Work
determined in accordance with Utility's standard accounting practices. Such actual
final costs may be more or less than the Estimate. Exhibit B is only an estimate of the
scope of the Work and the costs of performing the Work. City understands and agrees
that the actual scope and cost of performing the Work may deviate from that shown in
Exhibit B.

3. Upon completion of the Work, Utility shall submit an invoice to the City that reflects
the final actual costs that Utility has incurred in performing the Work. Utility will provide
the City, upon request, with receipts and records reasonably required to verify Utility’s
determination of the final actual costs incurred in performing the Work.

Page 1 of 4



4. City shall pay Utility within 30 days of receipt of such invoice, and support
documentation if requested.

5. General Terms and Conditions:

A. Entire Agreement. This Agreement contains the entire agreement of the Parties
and there are no other agreements or promises, oral or written between the Parties
regarding the subject matter of this Agreement. This Agreement can be amended
only by written agreement signed by the Parties. This Agreement supersedes all
other agreements between the Parties concerning the subject matter hereof.

B. Notice. Any notice given under this Agreement must be in writing and may be
given: (i) by depositing it in the United States mail, certified, with return receipt
requested, addressed to the party to be notified and with all charges prepaid; (ii)
by depositing it with Federal Express or another service guaranteeing “next day
delivery”, addressed to the party to be notified and with all charges prepaid; (iii) by
personally delivering it to the party, or any agent of the party listed in this
Agreement; or {iv) by email. Notice by United States mail will be effective on the
earlier of the date of receipt or 3 days after the date of mailing. Notice given in any
other manner will be effective only when received. For purposes of notice, the
addresses of the Parties will, until changed as provided below, be as follows:

City: City of Corpus Christi
Attn: Jeff H. Edmonds, P.E.
Director of Engineering Services
1201 Leopard Street, 3™ Floor
Corpus Christi TX 78401
Email:

With Copy to: City of Corpus Christi
Attn: City Attorney
1201 Leopard Street, 5" Floor
Corpus Christi TX 78401
Email:

Utility: AEP Texas, Inc.
Attn: Nick Curiel
AEP Transmission Right of Way Supervisor
AEP Texas
539 Carancahua Street
Corpus Christi, Texas 78401
Email: ncuriel@aep.com

The Parties may change their respective addresses to any other address
within the United States of America by giving at least 5 days’ written notice to the

Page 2 of 4



other party. The Utility may, by giving at least 5 days’ written notice to the City,
designate additional parties to receive copies of notices under this Agreement.

. Severability; Waiver. If any provision of this Agreement is illegal, invalid, or
unenforceable, under present or future laws, it is the intention of the Parties that
the remainder of this Agreement not be affected, and, in lieu of each illegal, invalid,
or unenforceable provision, that a provision be added to this Agreement which is
legal, valid, and enforceable and is as similar in terms to the illegal, invalid, or
enforceable provision as is possible. Each of the rights and obligations of the
Parties hereto are separate covenants. Any failure by a party to insist upon strict
performance by the other party of any provision of this Agreement will not be
deemed a waiver of such provision or of any other provision, and such party may
at any time thereafter insist upon strict performance of any and all of the provisions
of this Agreement.

. Applicable Law and Venue. The laws of the State of Texas govern the
interpretation, performance, enforcement and validity of this Agreement. Venue
will be in a court of appropriate jurisdiction in Nueces County, Texas.

. Exhibits, Headings. All schedules and exhibits referred to in or attached to this
Agreement are incorporated into and made a part of this Agreement for all
purposes. The section headings contained in this Agreement are for convenience
only and do not enlarge or limit the scope or meaning of the sections.

. Authority for Execution. The City certifies, represents and warrants that the
execution of this Agreement is duly authorized and adopted in conformity with City
ordinances. The Utility hereby certifies, represents and warrants that the execution
of this Agreement is duly authorized and adopted in conformity with the certificate
of formation and organizational documents.

. Relationship of Parties. In performing this Agreement, both the City and Utility will
act in an individual capacity, and not as agents, representatives, employees,
employers, partners, joint-venturers, or associates of one another. The employees
or agents of either party may not be, nor be construed to be, the employees or
agents of the other party for any purpose.

. Survival of Terms. All representations, warranties, covenants and agreements of
the Parties, as well as any rights and benefits of the Parties pertaining to the
transaction contemplated hereby, will survive the original execution date of this
agreement.

Disclosure of Interests. The Utility further agrees to complete and file all statements
and disclosures necessary for Ufility to comply with the provisions of City
Ordinance No. 17112 (codified as Section 2-349 of the City Code) as part of this
Agreement.

Page 3 of 4



This Agreement becomes effective on the date that the last party signs and shall remain
in effect until payment has been made.

CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI AEP TEXAS, INC.
W 03/20/24

J.H. Edmonds, P. E. Date

Director of Engineering Services Director of Custonjep#xperience

3/20/2024
Assistant Clty Attorney Date
ATTEST
MO -0 avtrerizes
UL ‘}l v cowmen 3 1 - AN
acretary ?—H [ 5 :

QECRITARY

Page 4 of 4



Exhibit A

Form ROW-U-1A

Rev. 5/2016
Page 1 0f2
AFFIDAVIT
(for Utility Owner)

Project No. 21064 Rodd Field Road (Bond 2020)
THE STATE OF TEXAS §
§
COUNTY OF NUECES §

BEFORE ME, THE UNDERSIGNED AUTHORITY, on this day personally appeared Nick Curiel, Transmission Right
of Way Supervisor for AEP TEXAS INC. ("AEP Texas") who after being by me duly sworn upon his oath deposes
and says as follows:

“l, Nick Curiel, am over the age of 18 years and am fully competent to testify to the matters set forth in this
Affidavit. | have personal knowledge of all facts and swear that such facts are true and correct.

1. The property at issue is a portion of Lots 1 and 16 in Section 24 of the Flour Bluff and Encinal Farm and
Garden Tracts, and a portion of Lots 17 and 32 in Section 25 of the Flour Bluff and Encinal Farm and Garden
Tracts, Corpus Christi, Nueces County Texas. The property is located at the intersection of Rodd Field Road
and Saratoga Blvd. in Corpus Christi, Texas;

2. 1 am the Transmission Right of Way Supervisor for AEP Texas, and in that capacity, | am responsible for
transmission rights of way in the AEP Texas service area, including specifically transmission rights of way in
the Corpus Christi area. | am familiar with the AEP Texas 138 kV transmission line installed on the above-
referenced property, including the transmission facilities installed at the intersection of Rodd Field Road and
Saratoga Blvd, in Corpus Christi, Texas. | have recently personally inspected these transmission facilities, and
can attest to their current condition and state of operation;

3. AEP Texas originally installed, and currently owns, maintains and operates, the above-referenced 138 kV
transmission line facilities pursuant to a transmission Right of Way and Easement from Ray E. Peterson and
wife, Christiana Peterson, dated February 25, 1974, and recorded in Volume 1495, Page 758 of the Deed
Records of Nueces County, Texas;

4. AEP Texas has continuously maintained and operated its 138 kV transmission line facilities at their current
location along Saratoga Blvd., including facilities at the intersection of Rodd Field Road and Saratoga Blvd.
pursuant to the terms of the above-referenced easement;

5. AEP Texas' 138 kV transmission line facilities along Saratoga Bivd., including facilities at the intersection
of Rodd Field Road and Saratoga Blvd., are currently energized and operating as an integral part of AEP Texas'
transmission grid;

6. AEP Texas has continuously maintained and operated its 138 kV transmission line facilities at their current
location along Saratoga Blvd., including facilities at the intersection of Rodd Field Road and Saratoga Blvd.,
since their original construction in 1974 pursuant to the terms of the above-referenced easement.

Further affiant sayeth not.” / / 7
5 Wy

Nick Curiel, *
Transmission Right of Way Supervisor
AEP Texas Inc.




Form ROW-U-1A
Rev. 5/2016
Page 2 of 2

Corporate Acknowledgment

State of Texas
County of Nueces

. M arcly 4 . : e
This instrument was acknowledged before me on , 2024 by Nick Curiel, Transmission Right
of Way Supervisor for AEP Texas Inc., a Delaware corporation, on behalf of said corporation.

Jessica Danieila Zunigs

Commisslon Expltas
e 9/13/2026 *

Nolafy ID129577215 - Notafy ublic's Signature




uanesodiond eReI) & BUOTSERN & & wom Burewsy ) HOU3 J0 (8407 BNy emmm—
‘pade(dsI0 SBUBILING SEAA ON PRABIISID SO0 JO ON SJaII NSYL b ey s Suraewey ooy I Jop Ny I WoyT Jo e BuUeie) emmmen

(¥ D3 oproyeseig eBang ) PEIeAST PZ-BNSL POOL (#1034 Jeprovsoerd ebeino OCLOLACENT ALLZ981dN
VZRWEZ  YTREINSL PO'DY sabeing
- uonongsuo) e i . : VZIRWGZ  PTRINSL POOL UORENASUG?) BUr D0O0-NOD-NT LLLZ96HN
HOL AQ poltuwol) Uoneseiy £21 ABUNS sun ¢ ¥T-A962 POD O Ag poodwo?) uonersally £Z), fenng eur O0ZO-NOZFNY 2212961
PTIRNGT PTOR4BZ POOZ MOM Sury
i PTRVWRT  PZGRFET POOZ uogangsuo)
RN g 3 ) PT-tevrrL VL PO0L PRUD) UENY § PiE 015 QIO L1296 LW
b YTIEN-PL PZURAELO | POOL spRnued
spman VTURWLG Y PZURTRD POLY pnqunL SO0 TINN L1LZ961IN
YORYELO Y YZURrE0 POLY Ll
VZURNRL0 Y PTURIED PO'LY SEUSIEN
PTRPL Y PZARI00 POZS jusiuainaaly
VETAONELD W EZDNG0 PO sAsamg
efimpead vonmsany
ebexped voneIsaNy | (a1e g w2l $0) sBetoey D) 8uny NG ¢ bZa962 PO Flae gy SO) sbeped O3 st wugng ZLBTUNT LLLZ96LAW
n_uﬂ«ﬂ.—on-ﬂur_-
(Pejesodiasy) siwewiveD) sbmpad ubseq g anday ) PTOOHTZ PTARGL PO'S usunwos) sbepeg ubiseq Euy aredag SLETILNT 221Z961dW
oty 10 ebmpag aINPNg [AIS Meney [ ¥Z9OF80 T8I0 POS UL 50) SBBIRd AINKNNS BOIS Mooy L0ETILNT LLLZ961dW
ourty X0] ebmped &NPNG (8815 avedaly [T T ¥AeHL0  WEZNON¥L POZZ surt 0y sbepeg anprulg jeels aredaly S0C-TILNT LL42961dW
VEZAONPL  WEZAONCLD POD aliesed sty s sbuog pog EnpucD EDETIL-NT LLLZ961dW
ooy VEZAON®L  WEZWONCLO POD ebeped surr so) (lBpo avo Sd) ubseq Euly SOETUNT LL12961dW
UORNOS
wE  WEZPOOE  VEZROOE POG ooy Buung ueddng weubul - ulisag Amuumag ZOETI-NT 2£L1Z964dN
Y2962 wEZbnv-g0 POz BupseuiBul sury
voaetez  wezbnes0 pozr ub|saq =eg
. VEZMNG0  WEZSEW-LO POD juswdojsasq adaag
- == e e V2L YEZMONLO POBEL OB MUY
KIS & : (240 1} PO'0 [panoadithy Bumund Buy pelud) vasw D LLIT96MN
(noesor) pelad) g 9129 & PEUNET PO0 {inoesory nakug) 9 A0S 99 1112964
(eovueg ) G BT & PIIRNET POO (eovues i 5 Bieg O LL1Z96NdW
UORHUTEUOD O VEIS- P BIED) : : YZRWSE POC UOENISLOY |0 VETS- ¥ BIBD 005 LL1296IAN
¥ EZHONLD POD Bupesulug g png- ¢ 1eg 305 4112961
VEZEAD  YEZHEALD PO'D (peietpngl | meg ZLO ZLLZ96IIW
vZM-L)  wiZMmACMD PO'ER seuolsey Aoy
FTA-LL  VEZRAHLO POSEL uoQES|LWpPY daforg
| i i — H : L '
e | i = [ 2y 1 en | o4 | ver
o "y - i _am
8tLL pI-UBr-Ol r Qid8 g snpaws pepeisq J0joy punay-smeq) Aeweg - LL12961

210 | abeg - g X3



Exhibit B - Page 2 of 2

ELEcTRIC IR ROUTING REPORT
POwsR INSTALLATION

Phase { Detail ) / Class 4

BPID: A22096001 MPID: MP1962177 Cl: TA2209601 CPP: TA2022096 Super Project: TA2022096
Estimate Title: 138_A22096001_BarneyDavis-Airline_Construction/Installation_Option B _D.0_CL4
Operating Company: AEPTC Transmission
Station Name:
COST CATEGORIES ESTIMATED COSTS / $
Direct Internal Labor (Engineering & Field Support) $34,721
* Includes Non-Productive, Escalation & Economies of Scale
Direct Outside Services (Engineering / Construction Labor) $206,121
* Includes Escalation & Economies of Scale
Direct Material $9,292
* Includes Sales Tax, Stores Loading, Escalation & Economies of Scale
Fleet (Transportation Loading) $13.469
Contingency $33,188
* Includes Gensral Contingencies and Risk-Based Conlingencies
Total Direct Capital $296,791
Fringe $11,458
Capital Overheads (Standard) $66,012
* Includes Construction Overheads, Incentives, Shared Services and
General & Administrative (if applicable based on estimate type &
resources)
AFUDC Debt (Standard} $22 456
AFUDC Equity (Standard) $0
Total indirect Capital $99,926
TOTAL LOADED COST $396,717
Notes
- Within IR Routing, user shall override (Standard) items as indicated above
Diract Outside Services Breakdown Direct Internal Labor Breakdown Contingency Breakdown
External Engineering $118,496 Engineering & Design $34.721 General Contingencies $33,188
Construction Labor $87.625 Field Support 80 Risk-Based Contingencies 30
Estimate Creation Date: 02/13/2024 Estimator:  Brandon Kelley
Estimate Modified Date: 02/13/2024 Estimate ID: 1015617



oA CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI
Christ DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST

Corpus Christi Code § 2-349, as amended, requires all persons or firms seeking to do business

with the City to provide the followin%information. Every question must be answered. If the question

E ?ot applicable, answer with “NA". See next page for Filing Requirements, Certification and
efinitions.

COMPANY NAME: AEP TEXAS INC.
STREET ADDRESS: 539 N CARANCAHUA
CITY: CORPUS CHRISTI STATE: TEXAS ZIP: 78401

FIRM IS: Corporation [J

If additional space is necessary, please use the reverse side of this page or attach separate sheet.

1. State the names of each “employee” of the City of Corpus Christi having an “ownership interest”
constituting 3% or more of the ownership in the above named “firm.”

Name NONE Job Title and City Department (if known)

2. State the names of each “official” of the City of Corpus Christi having an “ownership interest’
constituting 3% or more of the ownership in the above named “firm.

Name NONE Title

3. State the names of each "board member” of the City of Corpus Christi having an “ownership
interest” constituting 3% or more of the ownership in the above named “firm.

Name NONE Board, Commission or Committee

4. State the names of each emploYee or officer of a “consultant” for the City of Corpus Christi who
worked on any matter related to the subject of this contract and has an “ownership interest”
constituting 3% or more of the ownership in the above named “firm."

Name NONE Consultant




FILING REQUIREMENTS

If a person who requests official action on a matter knows that the requested action will confer an
economic benefit on any City official or employee that is distinguishable from the effect that the
action will have on members of the public in general or a substantial segment thereof, you shall
disclose that fact in a signed writing to the City official, employee or body that has been requested
to act in the matter, unless the interest of the City official or employee in the matter is apparent.
The disclosure shall also be made in a signed writing filed with the City Secretary. [Ethics
Ordinance Section 2-349 (d)].

CERTIFICATION

| certify that all information provided is true and correct as of the date of this statement, that |
have not knowingly withheld disclosure of any information requested, and that supplemental
statements will be promptly submitted to the City of Corpus Christi, Texas, as changes occur.

Certifying Person:  Nick Curiel " Title: Transmission Right of Way Supervisor
o /’ i
Signature of 7 ,/ el / Date: M. c,\,\ Lt . 2024
Certifying Person: LT T .
DEFINITIONS

a. "Board member.” A member of any board, commission, or committee of the city, including the board of
any corporation created by the city.

b. “Economic benefit”. An action that is likely to affect an economic interest if it is likely to have an effect
on that interest that is distinguishable from its effect on members of the public in general or a substantial
segment thereof.

c. “Employee.” Any person employed by the city, whether under civil service or not, including part-time
employees and employees of any corporation created by the city.

d. “Firm.” Any entity operated for economic gain, whether professional, industrial or commercial, and
whether established to produce or deal with a product or service, including but not limited to, entities
operated in the form of sole proprietorship, as self-employed person, partnership, corporation, joint
stock company, joint venture, receivership or trust, and entities which for purposes of taxation are
treated as non-profit organizations.

e. “Official.” The Mayor, members of the City Council, City Manager, Deputy City Manager, Assistant City
Managers, Department and Division Heads, and Municipal Court Judges of the City of Corpus Christi,
Texas.

f. “Ownership Interest.” Legal or equitable interest, whether actually or constructively held, in a firm,
including when such interest is held through an agent, trust, estate, or holding entity. “Constructively
held” refers to holdings or control established through voting trusts, proxies, or special terms of venture
or partnership agreements.

g. “Consuitant.” Any person or firm, such as engineers and architects, hired by the City of Corpus Christi
for the purpose of professional consultation and recommendation.



